While the variable costs for the FC system is lower than for the diesel BPS, the investment
cost is more expensive. A decrease in the initial investment cost will therefor yield a shorter
payback time and an improved NPV. An increased investment cost for the fuel cell system
will result in the opposite, a longer payback time and a worse NPV.

Table 3 NPV for sensitivity analysis

Case NPV

Base -1 701 937 SEK

20 -7 183 755 SEK

-20 3 779 881 SEK

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

C
O

2-
Em

it
te

d
 [

To
n

]

CO2-emissions of diesel generator for varied runtime

Base Case 20% Increased Runtime 40% Increased Runtime

23

Table 4 Payback time for sensitivity analysis

Case Payback Time [Years]

Base 17

-20% Decrease 13

20% Increase 21

Figure  15 Sensitivity analysis for fuel cell investment price

5.2.3. Hydrogen Price

A decrease in hydrogen price will only affect the variable costs for the FC system, which will
also decrease. As can be observed in the graph and tables below, both a 20 and a 40%
decrease in hydrogen price will decrease the payback time and result in a positive NPV.

Figure  16 Sensitivity analysis for Hydrogen Price

-31

-26

-21

-16

-11

-6

-1

4

9

14

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

C
o

st
 [

M
SE

K
]

[Year]

Sensitivity analysis for different FC investment costs

Base 20% FC Price Decrease 20% Increase FC Investment

-30

-25

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

C
o

st
 [

M
SE

K
]

[Year]

Sensitivity analysis for different hydrogen prices

Base 20% Decreased Hydrogen Price 40% Decreased Hydrogen Price

24

Table 5 Payback time Sensitivity analysis for different hydrogen prices

Case Payback Time [Years]

Base 17

Hydrogen -20% 13

Hydrogen -40% 11

Table 6 NPV Sensitivity analysis for different hydrogen prices

Case NPV

Base -1 701 937 SEK

-20 3 823 736 SEK

-40 9 349 409 SEK

5.2.4. Carbon Price

A part of the total fuel cost for the diesel generators is the carbon tax, which for the base case
equals 2,19 SEK/Litre. As this tax only is applicable to the diesel fuel, a rising carbon price
will increase the savings made from switching to a FC system. This can also be seen in the
graph and tables below where the payback time decreases and the NPV improves as the
carbon price increases.

Figure 17Sensitivity analysis for Carbon Tax